

29.04.2019

Present: Advocate Shri Sudhanshu Tomar for plaintiffs along with plaintiff No.1.
Advocate Shri Naval Kautsa for defendants no.1 to 10 along with defendants Shri Jai Singh and Shri Sanjeev Kumar.

Defendants no.12 has been served on 26.04.2019 whereas defendants no. 15 & 16 have been served on 23.04.2019.

Summons to remaining defendants have been received back unserved.

Fresh vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for defendants No. 1 to 10 is taken on record.

Written statement of defendants be filed within 30 days with advance copy to plaintiff's counsel and matter be listed on **17.07.2019** for **arguments upon application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC.**

Plaintiff in the meantime is directed to take steps afresh for issuing summons to defendants no. 11, 13, 14, 17, 18 & 19 for next date.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has referred to one photograph at Page No.12 and requests for restraining defendants No.1 to 10 from raising further construction in property No.2 bearing khasra No. 88 measuring 375 sq. yds. situated in old abadi village of Chhawla.

Status quo with respect to title, possession and construction/renovation of suit property be maintained till next date of hearing and plaintiff and defendants are directed to file photograph of construction raised in aforesaid property as on date.

(Tarun Yogesh)
ADJ-03 : Dwarka Courts

Delhi/29.04.2019