

**28.05.2019**

File has been taken up today upon application under Section 151 CPC for early hearing filed by defendants No.1 to 10 along with written statement and reply to plaintiff's application for interim relief.

**Present:** Plaintiff Shri Jai Narain.  
Advocate Shri Joginder Sehrawat for defendants No.1 to 10.

Notice of application has been served upon plaintiffs no.1, 2, 3, 4 & 6 and defendants No.11, 12, 13 & 14 whereas plaintiff No. 5 and defendants No. 15, 16, 17, 18 & 19 are unserved.

Plaintiff No.1 submits that his counsel is engaged in some matter before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for defendants No.1 to 10, per contra, has adverted to photographs and copy of judgment dated 16.11.2012 passed by Ld. Civil Judge, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for requesting for early hearing for disposal of plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC as construction/ renovation work up to 3<sup>rd</sup> floor has been carried out in the disputed property.

**Application under Section 151 CPC for early hearing is allowed** and matter be listed on **03.06.2019 for arguments** on plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC as per convenience of both parties.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
ADJ-03 : Dwarka Courts  
Delhi/28.05.2019